

No. 23-146

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS A. CONNELLY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE BRANT HELLWIG  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BRANT J. HELLWIG  
*Counsel of Record*  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square South  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6479  
brant.hellwig@nyu.edu

February 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Determining the value of a closely held corporation as a whole serves as the starting point for valuing shareholder equity for estate tax purposes.....	5
II. Proceeds of a corporate-owned insurance policy constitute a corporate asset for purposes of determining the estate tax value of corporate equity.....	7
III. The valuation issue in this case is not confined to redemption obligations funded by life insurance.....	8
IV. A redemption obligation is not properly regarded as a liability that reduces corporate net worth.....	10
V. Reducing a corporation’s net worth on account of a binding redemption obligation would yield divergent estate tax consequences across economically similar transactions.....	14
VI. Reducing the estate tax value of stock on account of a corporation’s redemption obligation would jeopardize the estate tax base.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Estate of Blount v. Commissioner</i> , 428 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Estate of Blount v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2004-116, 87 T.C.M. (CCH) 1303, <i>rev'd</i> , 428 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Land</i> , 303 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1962).....	8
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. 2031(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. 2033.....	5
26 U.S.C. 2703.....	6, 7
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-2(f).....	6, 7
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-2(f)(2).....	6
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-2(h).....	6
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-3.....	5
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-3(a).....	5, 6
26 C.F.R. 20.2031-3(b).....	5, 6
Rev. Rul. 59-60, § 5, 1959-1 C.B. 237.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Chodorow, <i>Valuing Corporations for Estate Tax Purposes: A Blount Reappraisal</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 1 (2006).....	11
John A. Bogdanski, <i>Federal Tax Valuation</i> (2023).....	8
